HAVE-0-GRAM

Havelock United Methodist Church
Lincoln, Nebraska
466-6736
Volume 62, No 2 February 26, 2010

Soup Supper
Monday, March 15th
5:00 - 7:00 pm

Havelock United Methodist Church
4140 North 60th Street

Homemade

Chicken Noodle & Chili Soups
French Bread ﬂ
Relishes = 7
Bar Cookies or Cake
Beverage

$5.00 for adults
$2.00 for children
10 and under
Soup Refills $1.00

Sponsored by the Havelock United Methodist Women

Palm Sunday

Potluck Dinner

Palm Sunday, March 28th, Education and Nurture will be sponsoring a
potluck dinner after worship in Fellowship Hall. There will be an Easter
Egg Hunt.

- Easter Lilies
We invite you to help decorate our church with lilies on
/j) * Easter Sunday, April 4th, in memory of or in honor of a
loved one. Cost - $9.00 - order forms will be included in

the church bulletins. You may also make your purchase

Va by calling the church office, 466-6736, no later than
March 28th.

Lilies may be taken home following the Easter service.

Ushers for March Closed
The Church Office will be

Ross Farley closed on Monday, April 5.

Jennifer Farley

Micah Farley

Zachary Farley

Page 1

Flowers

There are still several

Sundays in 2010 which

alter flowers have not

been provided. This is a

nice way to honor a loved
one, someone's birthday
or anniversary, or in
remembrance of
someone who is
deceased. If you would
like to provide flowers, please sign the
Flower Calendar in the lobby on a date
which has not been reserved.

Lenten Offering
A Lenten Offering envelope is included
in this newsletter. All proceeds from this
offering will be used locally for those in
need. $100 will be given to the "Fund for
the Lease" this is controlled by the
Pastor. The balance of the Lenten
offering will be evenly divided between
the Peoples City Mission and the
Northeast Food Pantry. Prayerfully
consider this offering and the help it will
provide to those less fortunate.

In Sympathy
The congregation extends its Christian
love and sincere sympathy to the
families of Michael Fleming and Dorothy
Prenosil.

Michael passed away January 28th. His
funeral service was held on February
3rd.

Dorothy passed away February 10th.
Her memorial service was held on
February 20th.

Some Math
The best mathematical equation | have
ever seen:

1 cross + 3 nails = 4 given

If God is your Copilot - swap seats!




Holy Week
On March 21 and 28, the names of homebound members will be
displayed in the Narthex. Visitation of these members may be done
anytime before Easter. Instructions for visits will be included.

March 28, Palm Sunday will be celebrated with the youth bringing in the
palms. Communion and Pastor Chuck's message of "Recovery from
Betrayal" will begin the observance of Holy Week. A Potluck Dinner will
be held following the morning worship service.

March 31, the last Lenten Bible Study of the series will meet in the
Friendship Parlor at 5:45 pm.

April 2, Good Friday, Prayer Vigil will be observed in the Chapel from
8:00 am to 10:00 pm. Sign-up sheet for times will be available in the
Narthex. The Good Friday worship will be a Service of Healing held in
the sanctuary at 7:00 pm.

April 4, Easter Sunday will begin with a worship service conducted by
the youth at 7:30 am in the sanctuary. Coffee and rolls will be available in
Friendship Parlor after the service.

The 9:30 am Easter Service will begin with the Flowering of the Cross.

Come and celebrate and share in the Easter experience.

Women's Activities
Circle Meetings

ESTHER Sat, March 13th, 8:30 am

Esther's Closet - Church

RUTH Tues, March 23rd, 7:30 pm
4920 Hartley
Worship - Janis Burgess
Program - Janis Burgess
Hostess - Janis Burgess
PRISCILLA Thur, March 25th, 10:00 pm
Chapel
Worship - Joann Kunkee
Program - Joann Kunkee
Hostess - Hazel Tenopir

* % %

HUMW Executive Meeting
The United Methodist Women's Executive Meeting will meet in the
church library. All officers and circle leaders are urged to attend.

Diaper Depot Update

p I'd like to thank those of you who are continuing to
support Diaper Depot. As we get out supplies and
finances built up we will open up again. There is a
very big need for our services. Many people are
being turned away from the Salvation Army and the
Indian Center because they have no access to
diapers. Thanks for your continuing support.

-Carol Peterson

Page 2

Palm Sunday

Choir Festival
You are invited to the "Festival of the
Palms" Palm Sunday concert. The
concert will be presented at First United
Methodist Church, 50th & St. Paul,
March 28th, 4 pm. Several area
churches, including Havelock's Praise
Choir, will sing songs of the Lenten
Season. Coffee and cookies will be
served afterwards. Plan now to attend
this wonderful event.

Spring Craft Fair
We will be having a Spring Craft Fair,
Saturday, March 27th from 9 am to 3
pm. We will be serving lunch and having
a bake sale. As always, we are asking
for your help. We will need donations of
12 packs of pop and items for the bake
sale. All proceeds from the craft fair go
to support community and church
programs. Watch the bulletin in coming
weeks for more information. If you would
like a space at the craft fair, please
contact Karen Lamb, 540-8532.

A Note of Thanks
We would like to thank Pastor Chuck for
his visits to the hospital and prayers
during Bob's illness. A special thanks to
the men and women of the church who
served the wonderful lunch after Bob's
funeral service.

Betty Gage and Family

Upper Room
The March/April issue of "The Upper
Room' is now available by the food card
in the east hall.




Page 3

PASTOR’S NOTE

“Real People With Real Faith Finding Real Solutions for Life’s Struggles”
The Havelock United Methodist Church believes in recovery from all of life’s challenges and struggles. We
believe in providing a loving community for personal and spiritual growth and reaching out to those in need. Our worship
services, outreach ministries and small group studies are focused toward that end.

Are you looking for a place where you can make a difference? Where you can be among authentic people who
share and support each other during the good and difficult times of life? Then come and see what is happening at
Havelock United Methodist.

You are invited this Easter Season (Lent) for some special worship opportunities on Sundays at 9:30 am that are
focused on recovery issues:

March 7th “Recovery from Oppression”

March 14th “Recovery from “Religion”

March 21st “Recovery in Community”

March 28th “Recovery from Betrayal”

April 4th “Easter Sunday: “Ultimate Recovery”

These services are multigenerational and appropriate to people of all ages.

Also Check Out A Few Of Our Recovery And Outreach Ministries:
e Counseling Services ( For information call 402-476-2300 and mention the Havelock Church)

e FoodNet & Northeast Family Services: (Providing food for those in need)Tuesdays at 4:30 pm
e Esther’s Closet: (Providing clothing for those in need) Call for times 466-6736
e 12 Step Recovery Groups: Call for times — 466-6736

Volunteers Opportunities for All Ages

Questions? Call Pastor Chuck 499-9848

Financial Report February 21, 2010

Operating Budget Needs Year to Date for 2010 $16,848
Receipts for Operating Budget Year to Date 15,544
Shortfall: $1,304

The above does not include apportionments paid to the Annual Conference.

Jeip Jez Jeat



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

7:00  Alcohol Anonymous
5:00 FoodNet

5:45 - 7:00 Lenten Study
7:00  Youth Choir
7:00 Praise Choir

9:00 - 3:00 Home School
6:30 - 8:30 Narcotics Anonymous

9:00 - 12:00 Private Meeting
10:00 Seventh Day Baptist

9:00 Fellowship Coffee

9:30  Morning Worship
10:45  Sunday School

4:00 - 6:00 Youth Fellowship

7:00 UMW Executive Committee
7:00  Alcohol Anonymous

11:00 Memorial Committee
5:00 FoodNet

5:45 - 7:00 Lenten Study
7:00  Youth Choir
7:00 Praise Choir

9:00 - 3:00 Home School
6:30 - 8:30 Narcotics Anonymous

8:30  Esther Circle
10:00 Seventh Day Baptist

9:00 Fellowship Coffee

9:30  Morning Worship
10:45  Sunday School

4:00 - 6:00 Youth Fellowship

5:00 - 7:00 Soup Supper
7:00  Alcohol Anonymous

5:00 FoodNet
5:45 - 7:00 Lenten Study

7:00  Youth Choir
7:00 Praise Choir

March 2009

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Page

9:00 - 3:00 Home School

6:30

Wedding Rehearsal

6:30 - 8:30 Narcotics Anonymous

10:00
4:30

9:00
9:30
10:45
12:00
4:00

9:00
7:00

5:00
7:00

5:45
7:00
7:00

10:00

9:00
9:00
6:30

9:00
10:00

9:00
9:30
10:45
4:00
4:00

6:15
7:00

5:00
5:45

7:00
7:00

Seventh Day Baptist
Wedding Rae Schultz & Patrick Teinert

Fellowship Coffee
Morning Worship
Sunday School

-5:00 Private Dinner
- 6:00 Youth Fellowship

Deadline for News
Alcohol Anonymous

FoodNet
Ruth Circle

- 7:00 Lenten Study

Youth Choir
Praise Choir

Priscilla Circle

Hav-O-Gram Issued

- 3:00 Home School
- 8:30 Narcotics Anonymous

- 3:00 Spring Craft Fair

Seventh Day Baptist

Fellowship Coffee
Morning Worship
Potluck Dinner

- 6:00 Youth Fellowship

Choir Festival

Private Meal in the Upper Room
Alcohol Anonymous

FoodNet

- 7:00 Lenten Study

Youth Choir
Praise Choir



