# **HAVE-0-GRAM**

Havelock United Methodist Church Lincoln, Nebraska 466-6736

Volume 62, No 2

February 26, 2010

# **Soup Supper**

Monday, March 15th 5:00 - 7:00 pm

Havelock United Methodist Church 4140 North 60th Street

Homemade Chicken Noodle & Chili Soups French Bread Relishes Bar Cookies or Cake Beverage

> \$5.00 for adults \$2.00 for children 10 and under Soup Refills \$1.00



Sponsored by the Havelock United Methodist Women

# **Palm Sunday**

#### **Potluck Dinner**

Palm Sunday, March 28th, Education and Nurture will be sponsoring a potluck dinner after worship in Fellowship Hall. There will be an Easter Egg Hunt.



# **Easter Lilies**

We invite you to help decorate our church with lilies on Easter Sunday, April 4th, in memory of or in honor of a loved one. Cost - \$9.00 - order forms will be included in the church bulletins. You may also make your purchase by calling the church office, 466-6736, no later than March 28th.

Lilies may be taken home following the Easter service.

#### **Ushers for March**

Ross Farley

Jennifer Farley

Micah Farley

Zachary Farley

### Closed

The Church Office will be closed on Monday, April 5.

# **Flowers**



There are still several Sundays in 2010 which alter flowers have not been provided. This is a nice way to honor a loved one, someone's birthday or anniversary, or in remembrance of someone who is deceased. If you would

like to provide flowers, please sign the Flower Calendar in the lobby on a date which has not been reserved.

# **Lenten Offering**

A Lenten Offering envelope is included in this newsletter. All proceeds from this offering will be used locally for those in need. \$100 will be given to the "Fund for the Lease" this is controlled by the Pastor. The balance of the Lenten offering will be evenly divided between the Peoples City Mission and the Northeast Food Pantry. Prayerfully consider this offering and the help it will provide to those less fortunate.

# In Sympathy

The congregation extends its Christian love and sincere sympathy to the families of Michael Fleming and Dorothy Prenosil.

Michael passed away January 28th. His funeral service was held on February 3rd

Dorothy passed away February 10th. Her memorial service was held on February 20th.

#### Some Math

The best mathematical equation I have ever seen:

1 cross + 3 nails = 4 given

If God is your Copilot - swap seats!



# **Holy Week**

On March 21 and 28, the names of homebound members will be displayed in the Narthex. Visitation of these members may be done anytime before Easter. Instructions for visits will be included.

March 28, Palm Sunday will be celebrated with the youth bringing in the palms. Communion and Pastor Chuck's message of "Recovery from Betrayal" will begin the observance of Holy Week. A Potluck Dinner will be held following the morning worship service.

March 31, the last Lenten Bible Study of the series will meet in the Friendship Parlor at 5:45 pm.

April 2, Good Friday, Prayer Vigil will be observed in the Chapel from 8:00 am to 10:00 pm. Sign-up sheet for times will be available in the Narthex. The Good Friday worship will be a Service of Healing held in the sanctuary at 7:00 pm.

April 4, Easter Sunday will begin with a worship service conducted by the youth at 7:30 am in the sanctuary. Coffee and rolls will be available in Friendship Parlor after the service.

The 9:30 am Easter Service will begin with the Flowering of the Cross.

Come and celebrate and share in the Easter experience.

# **Women's Activities** Circle Meetings

**ESTHER** Sat, March 13th, 8:30 am

Esther's Closet - Church

Tues, March 23rd, 7:30 pm **RUTH** 

4920 Hartley

Worship - Janis Burgess Program - Janis Burgess Hostess - Janis Burgess

**PRISCILLA** Thur, March 25th, 10:00 pm

Chapel

Worship - Joann Kunkee Program - Joann Kunkee Hostess - Hazel Tenopir

**HUMW Executive Meeting** 

The United Methodist Women's Executive Meeting will meet in the church library. All officers and circle leaders are urged to attend.



# **Diaper Depot Update**

I'd like to thank those of you who are continuing to support Diaper Depot. As we get out supplies and finances built up we will open up again. There is a very big need for our services. Many people are being turned away from the Salvation Army and the Indian Center because they have no access to diapers. Thanks for your continuing support.

-Carol Peterson

# Palm Sunday **Choir Festival**

You are invited to the "Festival of the Palms" Palm Sunday concert. The concert will be presented at First United Methodist Church, 50th & St. Paul, March 28th, 4 pm. Several area churches, including Havelock's Praise Choir, will sing songs of the Lenten Season. Coffee and cookies will be served afterwards. Plan now to attend this wonderful event.

# **Spring Craft Fair**

We will be having a Spring Craft Fair, Saturday, March 27th from 9 am to 3 pm. We will be serving lunch and having a bake sale. As always, we are asking for your help. We will need donations of 12 packs of pop and items for the bake sale. All proceeds from the craft fair go to support community and church programs. Watch the bulletin in coming weeks for more information. If you would like a space at the craft fair, please contact Karen Lamb, 540-8532.

# A Note of Thanks

\_\_\_\_\_

We would like to thank Pastor Chuck for his visits to the hospital and prayers during Bob's illness. A special thanks to the men and women of the church who served the wonderful lunch after Bob's funeral service.

Betty Gage and Family

# **Upper Room**

The March/April issue of 'The Upper Room' is now available by the food card in the east hall.



# PASTOR'S NOTE

# "Real People With Real Faith Finding Real Solutions for Life's Struggles"

The Havelock United Methodist Church believes in recovery from all of life's challenges and struggles. We believe in providing a loving community for personal and spiritual growth and reaching out to those in need. Our worship services, outreach ministries and small group studies are focused toward that end.

Are you looking for a place where you can make a difference? Where you can be among authentic people who share and support each other during the good and difficult times of life? Then come and see what is happening at Havelock United Methodist.

You are invited this Easter Season (Lent) for some special worship opportunities on Sundays at 9:30 am that are focused on recovery issues:

March 7th "Recovery from Oppression" March 14th "Recovery from "Religion" March 21st "Recovery in Community" March 28th "Recovery from Betrayal"

"Easter Sunday: "Ultimate Recovery" April 4th

These services are multigenerational and appropriate to people of all ages.

# Also Check Out A Few Of Our Recovery And Outreach Ministries:

- Counseling Services (For information call 402-476-2300 and mention the Havelock Church)
- FoodNet & Northeast Family Services: (Providing food for those in need)Tuesdays at 4:30 pm
- Esther's Closet: (Providing clothing for those in need) Call for times 466-6736
- 12 Step Recovery Groups: Call for times 466-6736

**Volunteers Opportunities for All Ages** 

Questions? Call Pastor Chuck 499-9848

# Financial Report February 21, 2010

Operating Budget Needs Year to Date for 2010 \$16,848 Receipts for Operating Budget Year to Date 15,544 Shortfall: \$1.304

The above does not include apportionments paid to the Annual Conference.



# March 2009

1	7:00	Alcohol Anonymous	10		
2	5:00	FoodNet	18		
3	5:45 - 7:00 7:00	7:00 Lenten Study Youth Choir Praise Choir	19	6:30	3:00 Home School Wedding Rehearsal 8:30 Narcotics Anonymous
4	7.00		20	10:00 4:30	Seventh Day Baptist Wedding Rae Schultz & Patrick Teinert
5		3:00 Home School 8:30 Narcotics Anonymous	21	9:00 9:30 10:45	Fellowship Coffee Morning Worship Sunday School
6	9:00 - 10:00	12:00 Private Meeting Seventh Day Baptist		12:00 -	5:00 Private Dinner 6:00 Youth Fellowship
7	9:00 9:30 10:45	Fellowship Coffee Morning Worship Sunday School	22	9:00 7:00	Deadline for News Alcohol Anonymous
0	4:00 -	6:00 Youth Fellowship	23	5:00 7:00	FoodNet Ruth Circle
8	7:00 7:00	UMW Executive Committee Alcohol Anonymous	24	7:00	7:00 Lenten Study Youth Choir
9	11:00 5:00	Memorial Committee FoodNet	25	7:00 10:00	Praise Choir  Priscilla Circle
10		7:00 Lenten Study			
	7:00 7:00	Youth Choir Praise Choir	26		Hav-O-Gram Issued 3:00 Home School 8:30 Narcotics Anonymous
11			27	9.00 -	3:00 Spring Craft Fair
12		3:00 Home School 8:30 Narcotics Anonymous	_,	10:00	Seventh Day Baptist
13	8:30 10:00	Esther Circle Seventh Day Baptist	28		Fellowship Coffee Morning Worship Potluck Dinner 6:00 Youth Fellowship
14	9:00 9:30 10:45	Fellowship Coffee Morning Worship Sunday School	29	4:00 6:15	Choir Festival  Private Meal in the Upper Room
		6:00 Youth Fellowship	_0	7:00	Alcohol Anonymous
15	5:00 - 7:00	7:00 Soup Supper Alcohol Anonymous	30	5:00	FoodNet
16	5:00	FoodNet	31	5:45 - 7:00 7:00	7:00 Lenten Study Youth Choir Praise Choir
17	5:45 - 7:00 7:00	7:00 Lenten Study Youth Choir Praise Choir			

